

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,638

JESUS DELGADO,

Appellant,

-vs.-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MELODEE A. SMITH
12405 S.W. 119th Terrace
Miami, Florida 33186
(305) 595-3152

ROY D. WASSON
Suite 450 Gables One Tower
1320 South Dixie Highway
Miami, Florida 33146
(305) 666-5053

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi-ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT:	
I. APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR MURDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE SUBMISSION OF THIS CASE ON THE ALTERNATIVE FELONY MURDER THEORY CREATED A HOPELESS CONFLICT IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS, AS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE UNDERLYING FELONY WAS INTENT TO COMMIT MURDER, BUT THE JURY WAS TOLD THAT INTENT TO KILL WAS UNNECESSARY.....	22
II. A MISTRIAL WAS REQUIRED BY THE STATE'S IMPROPER ARGUMENT ABOUT DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY, AND THE STATE'S ATTEMPT TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF ONTO DEFENDANT.....	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE COUNTS FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER	31
A. Introduction	31
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence of Premeditated Murder of Tomas Rodriguez.....	32
C. There Was Insufficient Evidence of Premeditated Murder of Violetta. . .	35

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE QUALIFIED PROSPECTIVE JURORS CONTRARY TO <u>WITHERSPOON v. ILLINOIS</u>	
	A. Introduction.	37
	B. Prospective Juror Melvin Was Erroneously Stricken	38
	C. Prospective Juror Watkins Was Erroneously Stricken.	40
	D. Prospective Juror Dixon Was Erroneously Stricken.	41
	E. Prospective Juror Seidenman Was Erroneously Stricken	41
V.	DEFENDANT WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED BY THE INTRODUCTION OF GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS OF MINIMAL RELEVANCE, WHICH WERE UNNECESSARY BECAUSE OTHER EVIDENCE ALREADY ESTABLISHED THE MATERIAL POINTS REPRESENTED THEREBY.	43
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROVIDE MR. DELGADO WITH A THOROUGH EVALUATION BY QUALIFIED EXPERTS, THEREBY DEPRIVING MR. DELGADO OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL AND RELIABLE SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF <u>AKE v. OKLAHOMA</u>	47
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY <u>KOON V. DUGGER</u> DURING MR. DELGADO'S SENTENCING PHASE, AND THEREBY DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING	51

VIII. THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT AND OPENING STATEMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE DEPRIVED MR. DELGADO OF A FAIR TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI, VIII AND XIV, AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 17.	54
IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT MR. DELGADO’S PENALTY PHASE JURY AND THE DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE VACATED.	60
A. Trial Court Improperly Instructed Mr. Delgado’s Jury to Consider “CCP” as an Aggravating Circumstance.	60
B. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed Mr. Delgado’s Jury to Consider “HAC” as an Aggravating Circumstance	63
C. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed the Jury When it Failed to Tell the Jury How it Would Have Sentenced Mr. Delgado if the Jury Voted to Recommend That Mr. Delgado Be Sentenced to Life Without Parole for 25 Years for Each Conviction of First Degree Murder.	65
D. The Trial Court Improperly Diminished the Sentencing Role of Mr. Delgado’s Jury by Claiming That the Responsibility Rested “Solely” with the Court.	67
E. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed Mr. Delgado’s Jury When it Refused to Inform the Jury That Evidence of Imperfect Self-Defense Is Appropriate Mitigation Evidence to Be Considered and Weighed.	68
F. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed Mr. Delgado’s Jury When it Failed to Give Requested Jury Instructions on the Statutory Mitigating Circumstances of Victim Participation, No Significant History of Prior Criminal Activity, the Crime for Which the Defendant is to Be Sentenced Was Committed While He Was Under The Influence of Extreme Mental or Emotional Disturbance, the Defendant Acted under Extreme Duress or under the Substantial Domination of Another	

Person, and the Capacity of the Defendant to Appreciate the Criminality of His Conduct or to Conform His Conduct to the Requirements of Law Was Substantially Impaired, in Violation of Florida Law and the United States Constitution, Amendments VIII and XIV.	69
G. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed Mr. Delgado’s Jury When it Failed to Give the Requested Jury Instruction on the Non-Statutory Mitigating Circumstances in Violation of Florida Law and the United States Constitution, Amendments VIII and XIV.	70
X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL “VICTIM IMPACT” TESTIMONY BEFORE MR. DELGADO’S PENALTY PHASE JURY; THE JURY’S RECOMMENDATIONS WERE SEVERELY TAINTED AND MR. DELGADO’S DEATH SENTENCES ARE UTTERLY UNRELIABLE.	71
XI. THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE AND MR. DELGADO’S SENTENCES OF DEATH MUST BE VACATED.	77
XII. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE MORE THAN LIMITED, LITTLE OR ANY WEIGHT TO SUBSTANTIAL UNREFUTED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES DEPRIVED MR. DELGADO OF A RELIABLE SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF <u>LOCKETT v. OHIO</u>	84
XIII. MR. DELGADO’S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE	

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	88
XIV. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS 1 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THIS COURT MUST DECLARE A MORATORIUM ON EXECUTIONS; ELECTROCUTION AS A PUNISHMENT CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND OF OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9, 16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	91
CONCLUSION	96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S 68 (1985).	51
<u>Alvord v. Dugger</u> , 541 So. 2d 598, 601 (Fla. 1989)	89
<u>Bach v. Murray</u> , 658 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).	61, 64
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1934)	59
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	75
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	62, 64
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	71
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383 (1985)	56
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> , 441 U.S. 130, 99 S.C. 1623, 60 LED.2d 96 (1979)	94
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	57, 67, 91
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171, 174 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	90
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Dean v. State of Florida</u> , 690 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	30
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616, So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 109 S. Ct. 1211 (1989)	67
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , No. 75,813 (Fla. July 1, 1993)	88

<u>Espinosa v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993).	64
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1979)	94
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 at 287 (1972)	89
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).	59
<u>Gomaco Corp. v. Faith</u> , 550 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	46
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Hayes v. State of Florida</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	88
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821, 95 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987).	70,87
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1983).	57-58
<u>Jackson v. State of Florida</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla.1986)	76,89
<u>Jackson v. State of Florida</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 102 L. Ed. 2d 153, 109 S. Ct. 183 (1988).	29
<u>Jackson v. State of Florida</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).	30, 88,89
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	94
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356, 92 S.C. 1620, 32 L. Ed.2d 1523 (1972)	94
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	89
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	51-54
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	86-87,95

<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> , 844 F. 2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	67
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	75
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	89
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991)	71,75-76
<u>Pendleton v. State of Florida</u> , 493 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	32
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	77
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	80,88
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1978)	75
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 684 So 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	69, 79
<u>Scott v. State of Florida</u> , 581 So. 2d 887, 893(Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	68
<u>Singletary v. State</u> , 483 So.2d 8 (Fla.2d DCA 1985).	59
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S. Ct. 2257, 72 L. Ed. 2d 862 (1982).	31
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	90
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	92
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	69-70
<u>Thompson v. State of Florida</u> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct., 445, 126 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1993).	44

<u>Tilman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	77
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174, 1175 (Fla. 1985)	24
<u>Tucker v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1449 at 1484 (11th Cir. 1985)	56
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 70 U.S. 1 (1985).	59
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 1997 WL 539438 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 n. 21, 88 S. Ct. 1770 n. 21, 20 L. Ed. 2d 776 (1968)	37-42
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	90

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

U.S. Const., amend. V	21,92
U.S. Const., amend. VI	21, 54, 88, 92
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	21, 51, 54, 58, 59, 69, 88, 95
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	21, 54, 58, 59, 69, 76, 88, 92, 95
Fla. Const., art. I § 2	21, 89
Fla. Const., art. I § 9	21, 54, 89
Fla. Const., art. I § 16	21, 54, 89
Fla. Const., art. I § 17	21, 54, 95
Section 921.141, Fla. Stat.	91
55 Fla. Jur. 2d, <u>Trial</u> § 143 (1984)	62, 64
